

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR APPELLEE



Clerk of the Court
Received 06/20/2024 10:22 AM
Filed 06/20/2024 10:22 AM

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
COURT OF APPEALS

No. 23-CM-147

GENE R. LENINGER,

Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
CRIMINAL DIVISION

MATTHEW M. GRAVES
United States Attorney

CHRISELLEN R. KOLB
MICHAEL C. LEE

* ANNE Y. PARK
D.C. Bar #461853
Assistant United States Attorneys

* Counsel for Oral Argument
601 D Street, NW, Room 6.232
Washington, D.C. 20530
Anne.Park@usdoj.gov
(202) 252-6829

Cr. No. 2022-CMD-4713

TABLE OF CONTENTS

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Trial Court Did Not Plainly Err in Failing, Sua Sponte, to Find That the Stalking Statute as Applied to Leninger Violated the First Amendment.	4
A. Standard of Review.....	4
B. The District’s Stalking Statute	6
C. The Decision in <i>Mashaud v. Boone</i>	7
D. The Decision in <i>Keerikkattil v. United States</i>	10
E. Discussion	14
II. There Was Sufficient Evidence of Stalking.	20
A. Standard of Review and Applicable Legal Principles	20
B. Discussion	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

<i>Cherry v. District of Columbia</i> , 164 A.3d 922 (D.C. 2017).....	20
<i>Coleman v. United States</i> , 202 A.3d 1127 (D.C. 2019).....	7, 18-19, 21
<i>Counterman v. Colorado</i> , 600 U.S. 66 (2023)	15
<i>Geter v. United States</i> , 306 A.3d 126 (D.C. 2023)	6
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 266 (2013)	5
<i>Hernandez v. United States</i> , 129 A.3d 914 (D.C. 2016)	20
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997)	5
* <i>Keerikkattil v. United States</i> , 313 A.3d 591 (D.C. 2024)	5, 9-10, 12-13, 15, 19, 21
* <i>Mashaud v. Boone</i> , 295 A.3d 1139 (D.C. 2023) (en banc) 2-4, 7-9, 11, 19
<i>Muir v. District of Columbia</i> , 129 A.3d 265 (D.C. 2016).....	5
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	5
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	9
<i>White v. United States</i> , 207 A.3d 580 (D.C. 2019).....	20
<i>Wills v. United States</i> , 147 A.3d 761 (D.C. 2016).....	5
<i>Wisconsin v. Mitchell</i> , 508 U.S. 476 (1993)	12

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Other Authorities

D.C. Code § 22-3132(3)	6
D.C. Code § 22-3132(4)	7
D.C. Code § 22-3132(8)	21
D.C. Code § 22-3132(8)(A)	6, 22
D.C. Code § 22-3133(a)(3)	6
D.C. Code § 22-3133(b)	8
Council of D.C., Comm. on Pub. Safety & Judiciary, Rep. on Bill 18-151, at 32-33 (June 26, 2009)	22
